Freedom of Information Act 2000 – list of bidders for contract PAN0998
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
I write to you in relation to a contract you awarded. 

Contract title: PAN0998 - Housing emergency lighting and alarms
Award notice: https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/bb40ac86-b6a5-45e1-a353-a6eb10afd83c
Publication date of the award: 08/06/2016
Information Requested
In accordance with s.1 of the Act, which provides a general right of access to information held by public authorities, I wish to receive the following information: 
· A copy of the list of all bidders (company names) at PQQ and/or tender stage and, from those, the bidders who were successful
I request that any personal data relating to individuals is removed before this information is sent. Should the scorecards be unavailable I would request that the list of applicants only be submitted. 

Use of Information
This information will be used only for RESEARCH purposes in gaining furthering understanding of the market to assist me in my studies and is not accessible by other means. This request will not affect the commercial interests of Leicester City Council or any third party suppliers. 

I can confirm that this information will be stored securely and used solely for the purposes for which it has been requested. I have the full support of the Information Commissioner’s Office in submitting this request. 

It is not anticipated that the cost of compliance with this request will exceed the appropriate limit. Should this request be refused then full reasons must be provided in writing. 

Exclusions
Please do not send personal data or financial/cost information as per S40 of the FOI Act.
Answer:

Names of the two successful bidders are already in public domain, contained within the notice the request itself refers to: https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/bb40ac86-b6a5-45e1-a353-a6eb10afd83c
This letter therefore constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is already in the public domain i.e. GOV.UK website.
The 3 unsuccessful bidders were:
Amalgamated Ltd, GM Sanders Electrical Contractors Ltd and Marston Fire Limited

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

